COUNTY COUNCIL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND

2023 LEGISLATIVE SESSION

LEGISLATIVE DAY NO. 04

LEGISLATIVE BILL 2023-02

INTRODUCED BY: The President of the Council at the request of the County Executive.

AN ACT TO REORGANIZE THE OFFICE OF COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ALLOCATING DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES AND SETTING EMPLOYMENT QUALIFICATIONS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION, AND THE DUTIES AND COMPENSATION FOR A PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER AND A LEGISLATIVE AID.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Wicomico County Charter, Section 504, the County Executive may deem a substantial reorganization within the office of the County Executive to be in the best interest of efficient government, then the County Executive shall prepare a reorganization plan and an evaluation of financial impacts; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has prepared a reorganization plan, which defines functions and responsibilities, compensation and qualifications for the assistant director of administration, the public information officer and a legislative aid in the Executive Office; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has reviewed the proposed change of duties and responsibilities with the Human Resources Department and the Budget funding requirements with the Finance Department; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends and requests that the County Council adopt the reorganization plan.

NOW, THERFORE, UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTORS OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND FINANCE DEPARTMENTS:

SECTION I: BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN LEGISLATIVE SESSION, that

1. The office of the County Executive reorganization plan be, and is hereby, adopted as shown in Exhibit "A," attached hereto.

SECTION II: BE IT FURTHER ENACTED THAT THIS BILL WILL NOT BE CODIFIED IN THE WICOMICO COUNTY CODE AND CAN BE AMENDED BY RESOLUTION, BILL AMENDMENT OR BUDGET BILL AMENDMENT.

SECTION III: BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN LEGISLATIVE SESSION THAT this bill shall be known as Legislative Bill No. 2023-02 of Wicomico County, Maryland, and shall take effect sixty (60) days after its final passage, unless a proper Petition for Referendum thereof shall be filed prior to said date; in which event, the Bill shall not take effect until the expiration of thirty (30) days following the approval of this Bill by a majority of the qualified voters of the County voting in any such referendum.

Certified correct as passed and ado	pted by the County Council of Wicomico County,
Maryland this day of, 20	023.
ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNCIL OF
ATTEST.	
	WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND
	(SEAL)
Laura Hurley, Council Administrator	John T. Cannon, Council President
I HEREBY CERTIFY that copies of	of the above Bill are available to the public, the press
and other news media at the time of its introduction.	
	(SEAL)
	By: Laura Hurley, Council Administrator
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·